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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 
 
To the Board of Directors  
"and Justice for all" 
Salt Lake City, Utah 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of "and Justice for all" (AJFA), which comprise the statements 
of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying  financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of AJFA as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of AJFA and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about AJFA’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:  
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of AJFA’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about AJFA’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related 
matters that we identified during the audit.  
 
 
 
 
Salt Lake City, Utah 
September 29, 2025
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"and Justice for all" 
Statements of Financial Position 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 
 

2024 2023

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 878,203$          783,692$          
Certificates of deposit -                         133,282            
Operating investments 44,407              34,792              
Current portion of contributions receivable, net 92,654              85,314              
Other receivable - beneficiary organizations 21,695              2,140                
Other receivable 16,281 10,445

Total current assets 1,053,240         1,049,665         

Contributions Receivable, Less Current Portion 86,596              181,394            
Property and Equipment, Net 5,856,589         5,936,683         
Operating lease Right-of-Use Asset 52,216 -                         
Building Held for Sale -                         1,136,420         
Other Assets 1,301                2,175                

Total assets 7,049,942$      8,306,337$      

 
 



 

See Notes to Financial Statements   4 

"and Justice for all" 
Statement of Financial Position (Continued) 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 
 

2024 2023

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 85,527$            87,501$            
Tenant prepaid rent 5,256                12,118              
Tenant security deposits 1,000                12,734              
Current maturities of operating lease liability 16,653              -                         
Campaign allocations payable - beneficiary organizations 499,603 372,834

Total current liabilities 608,039            485,187            

Notes Payable to Beneficiary Organizations                           -          1,937,065 
Operating lease liability, less current maturities 38,254                           - 

Total liabilities 646,293            2,422,252         

Net Assets
Net assets without donor restrictions

Board designated - Legal Assistance Programs operating fund 25,000              25,000              
Board designated - capital/building 6,184,767 5,591,144
Board designated - Cy Pres -                         69,367              
Undesignated -                         75,000              

Total net assets without donor restrictions 6,209,767         5,760,511         

Net assets with donor restrictions 193,882            123,574            

Total net assets 6,403,649         5,884,085         

Total liabilities and net assets 7,049,942$      8,306,337$      
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"and Justice for all" 
Statements of Activities 

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 
 

2024 2023

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

Revenue, Support, and Gains
Contributions and grants 1,781,795$      1,899,002$      
Special events, less cost of direct benefits to 

donors of $38,777 and $46,908 in 2024 and 2023, respectively 278,342            247,245            
Net investment return 9,615                4,228                
Interest income 37,912              16,914              
Rental income 153,003            257,344            
Gain on sale of building 3,028,321 -                         
Net assets released from donor restrictions 180,696            79,102              

Total revenue, support, and gains 5,469,684         2,503,835         

Expenses
Program services

Legal Assistance Programs 2,088,207         1,833,334         
Community Legal Center 2,670,715         370,872            
Southern Utah Community Legal Center 45,275              49,725              

Total program services 4,804,197         2,253,931         

Supporting services
Management and general 159,917            136,344            
Fundraising 56,314              43,883              

Total supporting services 216,231            180,226            

Total expenses 5,020,428         2,434,157         

Change in net assets without donor restrictions 449,256            69,678              

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions
Contributions 251,004            94,942              
Net assets released from restrictions (180,696)           (79,102)             

Change in net assets with donor restrictions 70,308              15,840              

Change in Net Assets 519,564            85,518              

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 5,884,085         5,798,567

Net Assets, End of Year 6,403,649$      5,884,085$      
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"and Justice for all" 
Statement of Functional Expenses 

Year Ended December 31, 2024 
 

Program Services Supporting Services

Legal Southern Utah Total
Assistance Community Community Program Management
Programs Legal Center Legal Center Expenses and General Fundraising Total

Grants and other assistance
Annual campaign allocations

Utah Legal Services 374,346$        -$                     -$                     374,346$        -$                     -$                     374,346$        
Legal Aid Society of Salt Lake 264,721          -                       -                       264,721          -                       -                       264,721          
Disability Law Center 210,003          -                       -                       210,003          -                       -                       210,003          
Other organizations 94,341            -                       -                       94,341            -                       -                       94,341            

Other grants
Utah Legal Services 636,800          950,953          45,000            1,632,753       -                       -                       1,632,753       
Legal Aid Society of Salt Lake 358,200          719,579          -                       1,077,779       -                       -                       1,077,779       
Disability Law Center 144,367          710,677          -                       855,044          -                       -                       855,044          

Total grants and other assistance 2,082,778       2,381,209       45,000            4,508,987       -                       -                       4,508,987       

Professional services -                       -                       -                       -                       43,162            -                       43,162            
Bank charges -                       -                       -                       -                       3,237               -                       3,237               
Interest -                       2,655               -                       2,655               -                       -                       2,655               
Depreciation -                       162,558          -                       162,558          -                       -                       162,558          
Insurance -                       7,238               -                       7,238               1,358               -                       8,596               
Miscellaneous -                       -                       -                       -                       8,049               6,912               14,961            
Building costs -                       115,736          -                       115,736          -                       -                       115,736          
Office expense -                       -                       -                       -                       18,615            -                       18,615            
Payroll and related 5,429               1,319               275                  7,023               66,724            49,402            123,149          
Printing -                       -                       -                       -                       8,250               -                       8,250               
Special events -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       38,777            38,777            
Supplies -                       -                       -                       -                       10,522            -                       10,522            

Total expenses 2,088,207       2,670,715       45,275            4,804,197       159,917          95,091            5,059,205       
Less expenses included with revenues 

on the statement of activities
Cost of direct benefits to donors -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       (38,777)           (38,777)           

Total expenses included in the expense
section on the statement of activities 2,088,207$    2,670,715$    45,275$          4,804,197$    159,917$        56,314$          5,020,428$    
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"and Justice for all" 
Statement of Functional Expenses 

Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 
 

Program Services Supporting Services
Legal Southern Utah Total

Assistance Community Community Program Management
Programs Legal Center Legal Center Expenses and General Fundraising Total

Grants and other assistance
Annual campaign allocations

Utah Legal Services 297,156$        -$                     -$                     297,156$        -$                     -$                     297,156$        
Legal Aid Society of Salt Lake 210,136          -                       -                       210,136          -                       -                       210,136          
Disability Law Center 166,701          -                       -                       166,701          -                       -                       166,701          
Other organizations 74,888            -                       -                       74,888            -                       -                       74,888            

Other grants
Utah Legal Services 583,800          -                       49,500            633,300          -                       -                       633,300          
Legal Aid Society of Salt Lake 286,200          -                       -                       286,200          -                       -                       286,200          
Disability Law Center 210,000          -                       -                       210,000          -                       -                       210,000          

Total grants and other assistance 1,828,881       -                       49,500            1,878,381       -                       -                       1,878,381       

Professional services -                       -                       -                       -                       36,519            -                       36,519            
Bank charges -                       -                       -                       -                       6,402               -                       6,402               
Interest -                       41,792            -                       41,792            -                       -                       41,792            
Depreciation -                       153,097          -                       153,097          -                       -                       153,097          
Insurance -                       6,706               -                       6,706               1,322               -                       8,028               
Miscellaneous -                       -                       -                       -                       4,861               6,420               11,281            
Building costs -                       168,195          -                       168,195          -                       -                       168,195          
Office expense -                       -                       -                       -                       23,661            -                       23,661            
Payroll and related 4,453               1,082               225                  5,760               54,722            37,463            97,944            
Printing -                       -                       -                       -                       (420)                 -                       (420)                 
Special events -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       46,908            46,908            
Supplies -                       -                       -                       -                       9,277               -                       9,277               

Total expenses 1,833,334       370,872          49,725            2,253,931       136,344          90,791            2,481,065       
Less expenses included with revenues 

on the statement of activities
Cost of direct benefits to donors -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       (46,908)           (46,908)           

Total expenses included in the expense
section on the statement of activities 1,833,334$    370,872$        49,725$          2,253,931$    136,344$        43,883            2,434,157$    
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"and Justice for all" 
Statements of Cash Flows 

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 
 

2024 2023

Operating Activities
Change in net assets 519,564$          85,518$            
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 

used for operating activities
Depreciation 162,558            153,097            
Realized and unrealized (gain) loss on operating investments (8,288)               (3,078)               
Contributions restricted to building project -                         (206,366)           
Gain on sale of building (3,028,321)       -                         

Change in assets and liabilities
Contributions receivable 87,458              46,436              
Other receivable - beneficiary organizations (19,555)             (693)                  
Other receivable (5,836)               (6,134)               
Other assets 874                    484                    
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (1,974)               (127,129)           
Tenant prepaid rent (6,862)               12,118              
Tenant security deposit (11,734)             (8,440)               
Operating lease asset and liability 2,691                -                         
Campaign allocations payable - beneficiary organizations 126,769            (56,494)             

Net Cash used for Operating Activities (2,182,656)       (110,681)           

Investing Activities
Change in certificates of deposit 133,282            97,239              
Purchases of operating investments (1,327)               (1,150)               
Proceeds from sale of building 4,164,741         -                         
Purchase of property and equipment (82,464)             (75,219)             

Net Cash from Investing Activities 4,214,232         20,870              

Financing Activities
Collection of contributions restricted to building project -                         171,216            
Payments of notes payable to beneficiary organizations (1,937,065)       (843,255)           

Net Cash used for Financing Activities (1,937,065)       (672,039)           

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 94,511              (761,850)           

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 783,692            1,545,542         

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 878,203$          783,692$          
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"and Justice for all" 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 
 

Note 1 -  Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies 
 
“and Justice for all” (AJFA) is a nonprofit corporation organized under the laws of the state of Utah in 1999 by 
the Disability Law Center (DLC), Legal Aid Society of Salt Lake (LAS), and Utah Legal Services (ULS), (the 
beneficiary organizations), to increase access to civil legal services for the disadvantaged and those with 
disabilities throughout Utah. 
 
AJFA is intended to achieve their mission by creating and sustaining resources to support civil legal services; 
sharing and consolidating resources so that services are delivered in a more efficient manner, thereby enabling 
the agencies to serve additional clients; and strengthening the individual agencies and the distinct role they play 
in the delivery of civil legal services. 
 
Consistent with AJFA’s operational purpose, funds raised through the Legal Assistance Programs “Annual 
Campaign” are to be transferred to the beneficiary organizations as governed by a “Distribution Policy” unless 
otherwise specified by a donor. Allocations are to be distributed to the beneficiary organizations, ULS, LAS, DLC, 
and to other organizations as determined by the Board of Directors using agreed upon percentages. During 2024 
and 2023, these percentages were 39.68%, 28.06%, 22.26% and 10.00%, respectively. The Board of Directors has 
designated that unrestricted Legal Assistance Programs operating fund net assets in excess of $50,000 be 
distributed to the beneficiary organizations. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
All cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are neither 
held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, are considered to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash 
and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to building projects, endowments that are perpetual in nature, 
or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition.   
 
Contributions Receivable 
 
Contributions receivable expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. 
Contributions receivable expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present 
value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market 
participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in 
contribution revenue in the statement of activities. Management determines the allowance for uncollectable 
contributions receivable based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of 
subsequent collections. Contributions receivable are written off when deemed uncollectable.  
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment additions are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. 
Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of 
the assets ranging from 5 to 30 years, or in the case of capitalized leased assets or leasehold improvements, the 
lesser of the useful life of the asset or the lease term. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost 
and related depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any remaining gain or loss is 
included in the statement of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the 
useful lives of the respective assets are expensed currently. 
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"and Justice for all" 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 
 
AJFA reviews the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or circumstances 
indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows 
expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is 
recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset 
impairment during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Right of Use Leased Assets and Liabilities 
 
Right to use leased assets and the related liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date and 
represent the Organization’s right to use an underlying asset and lease obligations for the lease term. Right to 
use leased assets are measured at the initial value of the lease liability plus any payments made to the lessor 
before the commencement of the lease term, less any lease incentives received from the lessor at or before the 
commencement of the lease term, plus any initial direct costs necessary to place the lease asset into service. 
Right to use leased assets are amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying 
asset using the straight-line method.  
 
Operating Investments 
 
Investment purchases are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Thereafter, 
investments are reported at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Net investment return is 
reported in the statements of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized 
capital gains and losses, less external and direct internal investment expenses. 
 
Net Assets 
 
Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor-
imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to 
donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. 
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) imposed restrictions. Some 
donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or 
other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor 
stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity.  
 
AJFA reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the 
restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the 
reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as 
increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction 
expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported 
in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-imposed restrictions are released 
when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which 
the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.
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"and Justice for all" 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 
 
Revenue and Revenue Recognition 
 
Revenue is recognized when earned. Program service fees and payments under cost-reimbursable contracts 
received in advance are deferred to the applicable period in which the related services are performed, or 
expenditures are incurred, respectively. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, a 
contribution receivable, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional contributions receivable 
are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. At December 31, 
2024 and 2023, AJFA did not have any conditional contributions. AJFA recognizes rental revenue on a straight-
line basis over the terms of the respective leases. 
 
Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions 
 
Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to AJFA’s program services, administration, and fundraising 
and development activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed 
services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. 
Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. AJFA records donated professional services 
at the respective fair values of the services received. No significant contributions of such goods or services were 
received during the years ending December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the 
statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of 
expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting 
services benefited. The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more 
than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is 
consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include payroll and related, as well as insurance which are 
allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
AJFA is organized as a Utah nonprofit corporation and has been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 
as exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization 
described in Section 501(c)(3), qualifying for the charitable contribution deduction, and has been determined 
not to be a private foundation. AJFA is annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income 
Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, AJFA is subject to income tax on net income that is derived from 
business activities that are unrelated to its exempt purpose. AJFA has determined it is not subject to unrelated 
business income tax and has not filed an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with 
the IRS.  
 
AJFA believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting its annual filing requirements, 
and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements. AJFA would 
recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits and liabilities in income tax 
expense if such interest and penalties are incurred.  
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"and Justice for all" 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 
 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at 
the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and those differences could be material. 
 
Financial Instruments and Credit Risk 
 
AJFA manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market accounts, and certificates of deposit 
with financial institutions believed by management to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may 
exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. To date, AJFA has not 
experienced losses in any of these accounts. Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000 per depositor, per insured bank, for each account ownership category. At 
December 31, 2024, the Organization had approximately $618,000 in excess of FDIC-insured limits. 
 
Credit risk associated with accounts receivable and promises to give is considered to be limited due to high 
historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts are due from board 
members, governmental agencies, and foundations supportive of AJFA’s mission. 
 
Investments are made by diversified investment managers whose performance is monitored by management 
and the Board of Directors. Although the fair values of investments are subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year 
basis, management and the Board of Directors believe that the investment policies and guidelines are prudent 
for the long-term welfare of the organization. 
 
Subsequent Events 
 
AJFA has evaluated subsequent events through September 29, 2025, the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued.
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"and Justice for all" 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 
 

Note 2 -  Liquidity and Availability 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, 
within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following: 
 

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 878,203$          783,692$          
Certificates of deposit -                         133,282            
Operating investments 44,407              34,792              
Contributions receivable 92,654              85,314              
Other receivable - beneficiary organizations 21,695              2,140                
Other receivable 16,281              10,445              

1,053,240         1,049,665         

Less net assets with donor restrictions (193,882)           (64,044)             
Less net assets without donor restrictions - board designated (25,000)             (169,367)           

834,358$          816,254$          

 
As part of a liquidity management plan, cash in excess of daily requirements is invested in short-term 
investments, CDs, and money market funds. 
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"and Justice for all" 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 
 
Note 3 -  Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures 
 
AJFA reports certain assets at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most 
advantageous, market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that 
price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value 
refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including 
assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect 
the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained 
from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting 
entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability 
based on the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows: 
 
Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that can be accessed at 
the measurement date.  
 
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 
either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted 
prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices 
that are observable for the asset or liability, and market-corroborated inputs.    
 
Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. In these situations, AJFA develops inputs using the best 
information available in the circumstances. 
 
In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized within 
different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its 
entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire 
measurement.  
 
Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account 
factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the 
pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to AJFA’s assessment of the quality, risk 
or liquidity profile of the asset or liability. 
 
All of AJFA’s investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they are comprised of open-end mutual 
funds with readily determinable fair values based on daily redemption values.  
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"and Justice for all" 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 
 
The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2024:  
 

Quoted
Prices in Significant

Active Markets Other Significant
for Identical Observable Unobservable

Assets Inputs Inputs
Total (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Operating Investments
Mutual funds 44,407$            44,407$            -$                   -$                    

44,407$            44,407$            -$                   -$                    

Fair Value Measurements at Report Date Using

Assets

 
The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2023: 
 

Quoted
Prices in Significant

Active Markets Other Significant
for Identical Observable Unobservable

Assets Inputs Inputs
Total (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Operating Investments
Mutual funds 34,792$            34,792$            -$                   -$                    

34,792$            34,792$            -$                   -$                    

Assets

Fair Value Measurements at Report Date Using

 
 

Note 4 -  Certificates of Deposit 
 
At December 31, 2024 and 2023, certificates of deposit not considered cash or cash equivalents totaled $0 and 
$133,282, respectively. These investments were purchased as a method of diversification and to obtain 
improved interest earnings on deposits. Certificate of deposits are recorded at their acquisition costs, which 
approximates the fair value. 
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Note 5 -  Contributions Receivable 
 
Contributions receivable are estimated to be collected as follows at December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 

2024 2023

Within one year 92,654$            85,314$            
In one to five years 90,848              189,126            

183,502            274,440            
Less discount to net present value (4%) (4,252)               (7,732)               

179,250$          266,708$          

  
 

Note 6 -  Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 

2024 2023

Land 3,050,000$      3,050,000$      
Building and improvements 2,792,185         2,725,030         
Furniture and equipment 417,650            609,799            

6,259,835         6,384,829         

Less accumulated depreciation (403,246)           (448,146)           

5,856,589$      5,936,683$      

 
During the year ending December 31, 2024, AJFA sold its previous building and related improvements, which 
were made available for sale in 2022. In connection with the sale, AJFA recognized a gain on the sale of the 
building of $3,028,321, the majority of which was distributed to the beneficiary organizations and used to repay 
long-term debt (Note 8) during the year ended December 31, 2024.  
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Note 7 -  Campaign Allocations Payable – Beneficiary Organizations 
 
Campaign allocations payable to beneficiary organizations consist of the following at December 31, 2024 and 
2023: 
 

2024 2023

ULS (annual campaign) 147,160$          103,761$          
LAS (annual campaign) 104,066            73,884              
DLC (annual campaign) 82,555              58,208              
Other 165,822            136,981            

499,603$          372,834$          

 
 

Note 8 -  Notes Payable to Beneficiary Organizations 
 
In preparation to purchase a new building, AJFA had obtained notes payable from each beneficiary organization, 
DLS, LAS, and ULS. All the notes bear interest at 2% and were repaid to the lenders in January 2024 in 
connection with the sale of the organization’s building held for sale (Note 6). 
 
The notes payable (including interest) to each of the beneficiary organizations and related accrued interest 
consist of the following at December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 

2024 2023

Disability Law Center -$                       717,432$          
Legal Aid Society - 143,486
Utah Legal Services - 1,076,147

-$                       1,937,065$      

 
 

Note 9 -  Leases 
 
The Organization leases one office facility, to support the Southern Utah Community Legal Center in St. George, 
Utah, under a long-term non-cancelable operating lease agreement. The lease expires at December 31, 2027 
with no renewal option. The Organization’s operating lease provides for increases in future minimum annual 
rental payments. Additionally, the operating lease agreement requires the Organization to pay common area 
costs, real estate taxes, insurance, and repairs.



18 

"and Justice for all" 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 

The weighted-average discount rate is based on the discount rate implicit in the lease. The Organization has 
elected the option to use the risk-free rate determined using a period comparable to the lease terms as the 
discount rate for leases where the implicit rate is not readily determinable. The Organization has applied the 
risk-free rate option to the building. 

Total lease costs for the year ended December 31, 2024 are as follows: 

2024

Operating lease cost 18,563

The following table summarizes the supplemental cash flow information for the year ended December 31, 2024: 

2024

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilties

Operating cash flows from operating leases 17,637

The following summarizes the weighted-average remaining lease term and weight-average discount rate: 

2024

Weighted-average remaining lease term:

Operating leases 3 Years

Weighted-average discount rate:

Operating leases 3.94%

The future minimum lease payments under noncancelable operating leases with terms greater than one year 
are listed below as of December 31, 2024: 

2025 18,519$  

2026 19,445

2027 20,416

Total lease payments 58,380

Less interest (3,473)

     Present value of lease liabilities 54,907$  
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Note 10 -  Future Minimum Rents 

AJFA has historically leased building space principally to the three beneficiary organizations. Other leases are 
periodically entered into with other tenants based on availability. The leases with the three beneficiary 
organizations are under a month-to-month basis. During the year ended December 31, 2021, AJFA began also 
leasing building space to Salt Development, LLC under the arrangement of a building purchase agreement, 
relating to which Salt Development, LLC, was anticipating to purchase the building. During 2022, the purchase 
agreement was cancelled, and Salt Development, LLC is continuing to lease the space on a month-to-month 
basis. During 2024, the building was sold, and the corresponding lease expired. At December 31, 2024, 
additional future minimum rent expected for 2025 is approximately $8,000.  

Note 11 -  Net Assets without Donor Restrictions 

Net assets without donor restrictions - board designated – Legal Assistance Programs of $25,000 and $25,000 at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, represent an amount maintained for AJFA general operations. 

Net assets without donor restrictions - board designated - capital/building totaling $6,187,458 and $5,591,144 at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, represents the net assets of the building capital program.   

Net assets without donor restrictions - board designated - Cy Pres totaling $0 and $69,367 at December 31, 2024 
and 2023, respectively, represents an amount that was board designated pending board action as to its ultimate 
use and disposition. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the board determined to distribute these funds 
to the beneficiary organizations. 

Note 12 -  Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following: 

2024 2023

Contributions receivable that are not restricted by donors,
   but which are unavailable for expenditure until due -$       59,530$           
Southern Utah Community Legal Center 28,894      28,894          
Justice Center 13,496      35,150          
Building Maintenance & Development Assistant 151,492    -          

193,882$          123,574$          
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Note 13 -  Related Party Transactions 

Annual Campaign Allocations 

As prescribed in AJFA’s by-laws, certain members of AJFA’s board are required to also be board members or 
directors of the beneficiary organizations, ULS, LAS and DLC. AJFA engages in significant related party 
transactions with these three beneficiary organizations by performing fundraising on behalf of and making 
distributions to the beneficiary organizations (Note 1). During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
AJFA distributed Legal Assistance Programs annual campaign allocations to these entities as described in the 
statements of functional expenses. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, AJFA has payables for the Legal Assistance 
Program annual campaign allocations to these entities as described in the statement of financial position as 
campaign allocations payable – beneficiary organizations and further detailed in Note 7.  

Building Lease 

AJFA is leasing its building to the beneficiary organizations as further described in Note 9. Rent revenue recorded 
from the beneficiary organizations totaled $122,912 and $122,912, respectively, for the years ended December 
31, 2024 and 2023. 

Other Grants 

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, AJFA recorded expenses of $45,000 and $49,500, 
respectively, to ULS in connection with the Southern Utah Community Legal Center. As of December 31, 2024 
and 2023, payables to ULS relating to this expense were $14,369 and $25,917, respectively. 

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, AJFA made grants to ULS of $636,800 and $583,800, 
respectively, principally under grant agreements with the state of Utah as well as other specific donations.  

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, AJFA made grants to LAS of $358,200 and $286,200, 
respectively, principally under grant agreements with the state of Utah as well as other specific donations.  

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, AJFA made grants to DLC of $0 and $210,000, 
respectively, principally under grant agreements with the state of Utah as well as other specific donations. 

In addition, during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, AJFA made grants totaling $2,381,209 to the 
beneficiary organizations as described in the statement of functional expenses as a result of the sale of AJFA’s 
previous building (Note 6).  

Other 

AJFA shares various expenses, including most notably payroll costs of certain management and staff, with the 
beneficiary organizations. The sharing of these expenses requires the allocation of costs between AJFA and the 
beneficiary organizations based on management’s estimates. 


